

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. _____
OCTOBER TERM, 2019

VALENTINA MARIA VEGA
Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN JONES AND REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team 3
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The University policy is facially valid, because it is neither impermissibly vague or overbroad, and it is an appropriate vehicle to balance the First Amendment rights of all persons lawfully present on university grounds. 7

 A. The Fourteenth Circuit correctly found that the University policy is not void for vagueness, because like in *Grayned v. City of Rockford*, the prohibited conduct can be easily measured by its visible impacts on the rights of others. 7

 B. The District Court erroneously found the University Policy impermissibly overbroad. 9

 i. The District Court failed to distinguish between regulations affecting the manner of expression and restrictions on expressing a particular viewpoint. 10

 ii. The District Court erroneously omitted a forum-based analysis based on the university’s status as a designated public forum. 13

II. The Fourteenth Circuit correctly held that the policy, as applied to Ms. Vega, does not violate the First Amendment because her targeted conduct significantly and materially interfered with those attending the ASFA event. 15

 A. Ms. Vega was subject to discipline under the policy because of her targeted disruptive conduct at the event and not because of the viewpoint she expressed. 16

 B. Ms. Vega was subject to discipline under the policy because she substantially infringed upon the rights of others. 18

III. The University has a substantial interest in encouraging free and open discussions on campus and ensuring these discussions are conducted in a civil manner. 20

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barker v. Hardway</i> , 283 F. Supp. 228 (S.D. W.Va. 1968).....	9
<i>Carson v. Block</i> , 790 F.2d 562 (1986).....	17
<i>Cherry v. Auburn Gear, Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2006).	5
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	6
<i>Cox v. State of Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	15, 16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	6, 7
<i>Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	6
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgt. System, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	5
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	12
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	19
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	6
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	14
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	9

<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	12, 19
<i>Startzell v. City of Pennsylvania</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	6
<i>University of Arivada v. Vega</i> , No. 18-1757 (14th Cir. 2018)	1, 7, 9, 13
<i>Vega v. University of Arivada</i> , No. 18-CV-6834 (D. Arivada Jan. 17, 2018).....	passim
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	5
STATUTES	
Av. Gen. Stat. § 118-200.	9, 10, 18
